

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
INTEGRITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE CENSUS BUREAU, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-3045-CJN-JRW-FYP

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND..... 3

I. The Constitution’s, and Congress’s, chosen method of apportionment. 3

II. The massive undertaking of the 2020 Census and apportionment. 5

LEGAL STANDARDS 7

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. Plaintiff lacks Article III standing. 7

II. Plaintiff does not challenge any final agency action and therefore has no cause of action under the APA. 12

III. Plaintiff is not entitled to mandamus relief because a new apportionment is n either required nor ministerial. 13

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

13th Reg'l Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 14

Alabama v. United States Dep't of Com.,
546 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (M.D. Ala. 2021) 6

Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Burwell,
812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 14

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 7

Barr v. Clinton,
370 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 7

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 12

California v. Texas,
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....7, 8

Carpet, Linoleum & Resilient Tile Layers, Loc. Union No. 419 v. Brown,
656 F.2d 564 (10th Cir. 1981) 15

Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)8, 12

Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Ashcroft,
286 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 15

Dennis v. United States,
171 F.2d 986 (D.C. Cir. 1948) 2

Dep't of Com. v. Montana,
503 U.S. 442 (1992)1, 4, 5

Dep't of Com. v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 11

Dep't of Com. v. U.S. House of Representatives,
525 U.S. 316 (1999) 11

Evenwel v. Abbott,
578 U.S. 94 (2016) 4

Fed'n for Am. Immigration Reform v. Klutznick,
486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980) 9

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992) *passim*

Heckler v. Ringer,
466 U.S. 602 (1984) 15

In re Medicare Reimbursement Litig.,
414 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 14

Inogen, Inc. v. Becerra,
2021 WL 2477172 (D.D.C. June 17, 2021) 14

Lampkin v. Connor,
239 F. Supp. 757 (D.D.C. 1965) 9, 10, 15

Lance v. Coffman,
549 U.S. 437 (2007) 12

Lovitky v. Trump,
949 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 13, 14

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 8

MediNatura, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.,
998 F.3d 931 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 12

Narragansett Indian Tribal Historic Pres. Off. v. FERC,
949 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 2

Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. Bureau of Census,
382 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D. Md. 2019)..... 3

Nat'l L. Ctr. on Homelessness & Poverty v. Kantor,
91 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 9

Nat’l Urb. League v. Ross,
977 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 5

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997) 8

Randall D. Wolcott, M.D., P.A. v. Sebelius,
635 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 14, 15

Renne v. Geary,
501 U.S. 312 (1991) 7

Sharrow v. Brown,
447 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1971)..... 9

Soundboard Ass’n v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 12

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 8

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 7

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 8

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 15

UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co. v. Price,
248 F. Supp. 3d 192 (D.D.C. 2017) 7

United States ex rel. Cimino v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.,
3 F.4th 412 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 7

Utah v. Evans,
536 U.S. 452 (2002) 11

Wisconsin v. City of New York,
517 U.S. 1 (1996) 1, 3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 1, 3, 4

U.S. Const. art. I1, 3

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 2a2, 5, 13
5 U.S.C. § 706 12
13 U.S.C. § 141 1, 5, 12, 14
13 U.S.C. § 21, 5
13 U.S.C. § 41, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1361 3, 13, 14
P.L. 71-12 5

Other Authorities

U.S. Census Bureau, 2020 Census Apportionment,
[https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial/2020/data/apportionment/
presentation-2020-census-apportionment-results.pdf](https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial/2020/data/apportionment/presentation-2020-census-apportionment-results.pdf) 6
U.S. Census Bureau, 2020 Census Apportionment Results (April 26, 2021),
<https://www.census.gov/data/tables/2020/dec/2020-apportionment-data.html> 6
Voter Identification Laws by State, Ballotpedia,
https://ballotpedia.org/Voter_identification_laws_by_state 9
